ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD October 19, 2023

NORTH PARK PUBLIC WATER DIS	STRICT,)
Petitioner,)
v.)) PCB 22-26
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL) (Permit Appeal - Water)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
Respondent.)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by M.D. Mankowski):

On March 10, 2022, North Park Public Water District (North Park) timely filed a petition asking the Board to review a determination of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) to modify North Park's proposed response plan addressing volatile organic compounds in its public water supply. On March 17, 2023, the Board accepted the petition for hearing.

On October 3, 2023, North Park filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss its petition (Mot.). North Park reports that, since it filed its petition, it has met with the Agency to resolve the disputed issues. Mot. at 1. North Park states that the parties have resolved these issues in a 2023 Plan. *Id.* at 2. North Park reports that it understands the Agency will timely concur with the 2023 Plan once this proceeding is resolved. North Park moves to dismiss this appeal because there are no issue remaining to be decided by the Board.

The Board grants the unopposed motion for voluntary dismissal, dismisses the appeal, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Board Member M. Gibson abstained.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on October 19, 2023, by a vote of 3-0.

Don A. Brown, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Don a. Brown